
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Housing Sub Committee 

 
Friday, 12 November 2021 
 
Monday, 22 November 2021 The Chamber, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, NE27 0BY. commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2021. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Empty Homes 
 
To receive an update on the Moving In Standard. 
 

9 - 18 

6.   Crime and Disorder Priorities 
 
To identify priorities for discussion at a future meeting with the Police 

19 - 42 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

and Crime Commissioner. 
 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Housing Sub Committee  
 

Councillor Linda Darke Councillor John Hunter 
Councillor Andy Newman (Chair) Councillor Alan Percy 
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway Councillor Joan Walker 
Councillor Erin Parker-Leonard (Deputy 
Chair) 

Councillor Ken Barrie 

Councillor Muriel Green Councillor Janice Mole 
Councillor Steven Phillips Councillor George Westwater 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Housing Sub Committee 

 
Monday, 11 October 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor A Newman (Chair) 

  Councillors L Darke, John Hunter, A Percy, J Walker, 
E Parker-Leonard, M Green, J Mole, S Phillips and 
Westwater 

 
   

  
 

Apologies:  Councillors M Thirlaway and K Barrie 
 
HO11/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitutes reported. 
 
 
HO12/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 
HO13/21 Minutes 

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
HO14/21 Lettings Policy Review 

 
The sub-committee received a report in relation to the review of the Lettings Policy.  The 
report provided an overview of the Lettings Policy, the relevant legislation and the context 
for the policy review.  The current policy was appended to the report. 
 
Members were informed that, as a social landlord, North Tyneside Council had to comply 
with relevant legislation.  Part 6 of the Housing Act 1996 related to lettings.  North 
Tyneside’s Council Lettings Policy was last reviewed in 2019.  Best practice identified that 
the policy should be reviewed on a 2 yearly basis to ensure it remains fit for purpose and 
account for any changes in the sector.  It was for this reason the policy was being reviewed. 
 
It was highlighted that all housing applications were assessed in accordance with the 
Lettings Policy in order to confirm eligibility and identify priority.  Empty homes in the 
Borough were also let via the policy.  It was the Authority’s aim to advertise as many homes 
as possible via Tyne and Wear Homes, a choice-based lettings system.  Customers were 
given the opportunity to review available homes and express an interest in homes that 
match their needs and preferences.  It was noted that in some circumstances the Authority 
would make a direct offer to a customer, which meant that a home would be allocated 
without advertising.  The majority of direct lets occurred in relation to homeless applicants 
(where full duty had been accepted) or high-risk applicants in need of an urgent move. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Housing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 11 October 2021 

 
The sub-committee was informed that the Lettings Policy included information relating to: 
applying for a home; eligibility to join the scheme; assessment criteria; bidding and 
shortlisting process and making offers of accommodation. 
 
Members were informed of the key areas that had been considered as part of the review.  
These included: 
 

- Domestic Abuse Act 2021 – the policy had been reviewed in light of the new 
legislation.  Officers were satisfied that the current policy met the requirements to 
provide priority for rehousing. 

- Rent Arrears – it was felt that the current policy offered a firm but fair approach to 
arrears, which enabled individual circumstances to be assessed, both in terms of 
housing need and suitability to be a tenant. 

- Armed Forces – guidance was issued in 2020 to ‘Improve Access to Social Housing 
for Members of the Armed Forces’.  This included additional requirements such as 
disregarding lump sum payments from Ministry of Defence when completing a 
financial assessment and awarding priority on more than one occasion within 5 years 
of leaving service. 

 
Following consultation with Housing sub-committee, the review of the Lettings Policy would 
be referred to Legal Services to confirm wider consultation requirements.  It was noted that 
the current policy was seen to be working well, positive recognition had been received from 
other organisations and nothing significant had been raised by officers, tenants, Members or 
other stakeholders.  It was anticipated that the updated policy would be implemented for 
April 2022. 
 
A member of the committee commented that sometimes the wording in the policy could be 
difficult to interpret and apply to the banding.  It was highlighted that vulnerable people can 
get stressed filling out forms.  It was explained that the wording of the policy was not 
intended to be mis-leading or complicated, rather it allowed room for discretion when 
considering cases on an individual basis.  Procedural documents for use by officers 
provided additional information and guidance for assessing banding placement.  It was 
noted that the review of the policy had identified some minor wording issues but that the 
amendments did not change the overall meaning of the policy. 
 
Members discussed the coordination of lettings across Tyne and Wear.  It was asked if 
those living close to the border would qualify for housing in North Tyneside.  It was 
explained that all housing in North Tyneside was in high demand and that the Lettings 
Policy aimed to firstly meet the needs of those in the Borough.  Local connection was taken 
into account, i.e. where family networks are located, but those living outside of the North 
Tyneside borders may have a lower priority compared with the priority they would have 
within the local authority area in which they already lived. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance and for the information provided. 
 
It was agreed to note the report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Housing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Monday, 11 October 2021 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Author: 

 
Lee Nesbitt 

 

 
Service: 

 
Housing  

 

Wards 
affected: 

All  

 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To provide Members with an update on the new Moving In Standard. 
 
2. Introduction 
 

Members have asked for Officers to provide an update that is focused on the process used 
to sign off quality check for empty properties.  
Members have also requested Officers clarify the processes to be used if new tenants 
have concerns once they have moved into a property.   

 
3. Details 
 
 Officers will provide a verbal update, allowing time for Question-and-Answer on progress 

following a review of the Moving In Standard early in the year. Officers will circulate a copy 
of the presentation following the update.    

  
4. Background Information 

 
On the 22nd March 2021 Officers provided an update to the Housing Sub Committee on 
the Empty Homes review, the impact that the Covid pandemic had on the service and 
discussed the next steps. 
 
During the presentation Officers provided details on the two workshops conducted in 
February and March 2021, where both tenants and Elected Members conducted a 
thorough review of the Empty Homes Standard. 
 
The review concluded that the quality of some of our empty properties needed 
improvement and the service was carrying out too many repairs for new tenants. 

 
Meeting:  
 
 

 
Housing Sub Committee 

Date:   22nd November 2021 

Title:   
 

Review of Empty Homes Standard 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
The Tenant and Members scrutiny group recommended that the Housing service: - 

 Implement a new robust post inspection process 

 Have a bigger focus on pre-termination inspections 

 Improve the level of redecoration for new tenants 

 Support tenants with rubbish / furniture disposal  

 Improve the cleanliness of the communal areas 

A further report was then presented to the Cabinet Member for Housing on the 5th March 
2021, where additional funding was approved to specifically improve the decoration 
standard of empty homes. 
 
Officers advised the Housing Sub Group that further progress had been made which 
included: - 

 Re-drafting of the Moving In Standard to include common new tenant repairs 

 New robust 100% Quality inspection by Team Leaders 

 20% sample Quality inspections by Repair Co-ordinators 

 Recruitment of 4no new painters to join the team 

 Commencement of a communal cleaning project review 

 Commencement of exit surveys for tenants with a view to how we support them to 

rem
[...]
 from major defects. 

 
 The condition of roof tiles, slates, gutters, drainpipes and waste pipes will be 

visually checked and in a safe condition. Where a repair is required then this 
will be ordered as soon as possible to minimise your waiting time once your 
tenancy commences.  

 
 Wheelie bins may not be empty and will need to be emptied on your scheduled 

collection day. 
 
 If wheelie bins are missing new ones will be provided free of charge. 
 
 Fencing may be old, missing and in need of repairs, but will be in a safe 

condition.  Any small fencing or gate repairs will be completed while the 
property is empty, however any large fencing repairs or fencing or gate 
replacements will be completed as part of future planned programmes. 
 

Outside the property 

Page 17



8 
 

 Any greenhouses will have been removed.  
 

 You will be shown the outside of your property and made aware of any shared 
areas or accesses. 
 

 All TV aerials except communal will be your responsibility to maintain. 
 

 Ponds will only be filled if it is ecologically safe.  
 
 
 
 
 
Your home will have been cleaned, but you may need to carry out additional cleaning 
to meet your own expectations.  
 
Before you move in: 
 

 Kitchens and bathrooms including fittings, walls, windows, floors, will be 
cleaned and sanitised.  

 
 All walls, radiators, floors throughout the property will be free of food and other 

unhygienic substances. 
 
 All electrical sockets, light fittings and switches will be wiped clean. 

 
 Any black mould which is caused by condensation will be removed from walls, 

ceilings and window frames. 
 

Cleanliness 

Page 18



 

 
 
Author:  Emma Fagan                         

  
Tel: 0191 643 7554 

 
Service:  Law and Governance 
 

 
  
 

 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
            

To remind the sub-committee of its role in relation to scrutinising crime and disorder 
issues and to prepare for a meeting with the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 
2. Recommendations 
  

The sub-committee is recommended to consider the information provided in the report 
and identify some key issues relating to crime and disorder that will be discussed with the 
Police and Crime Commissioner at the meeting of the sub-committee on 24 January 
2022. 

 
3. Details 
            
3.1 The Housing sub-committee has been designated as the Council’s crime and disorder 

committee.  This has been part of the sub-committee’s terms of reference since it was 
established in June 2014.  The requirement for the Council to have a scrutiny committee 
designated to scrutinise crime and disorder originates from the Police and Justice Act 
2006. The committee must meet at least once a year to consider crime and disorder 
issues.   
 

3.2 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Northumbria, Kim McGuiness, has been 
invited to attend the meeting of sub-committee on 24 January 2022 to give an update on 
the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan and an outline of current key initiatives.   

 
 
 Police and Crime Commissioners 

 
3.3 Police and Crime Commissioners are elected to make sure that local police meet the 

needs of the community.  The PCC is the voice of the people and holds the police to 
account.  Their aim is to cut crime and deliver an effective and efficient police service 
within their force area.  The main role of the PCC is: 

 Maintaining an efficient and effective Police Force. 
 Setting the strategic direction and objectives of the force in a Police and Crime Plan. 
 Holding the Chief Constable to account for police performance. 

Meeting:  Housing Sub-Committee  
 

Date:  22 November 2021  
  
 

Title:  Crime and Disorder Priorities    
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 Setting the policing precept. 
 Deciding the force budget allocating assets and funds to the Chief Constable. 
 Appointing the Chief Constable. 

 
3.4 Northumbria Police and Crime Panel (the Panel) scrutinises the work of the PCC by 

acting as a critical friend – assisting through independent challenge.  The Panel has a 
number of powers and responsibilities, including: 
 
- Reviewing the draft Police and Crime Plan to ensure local priorities have been 

considered; 
- Scrutinising the Commissioner’s annual report; 
- Reviewing and scrutinising decisions and actions of the PCC; 
- Reviewing, and potentially vetoing, the Commissioner’s proposed policing precept 

(the part of Council Tax collected for policing); and 
- Reviewing PCC’s proposed appointment for Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer 

and Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
 
3.5 Members are invited to highlight any areas contained within the Police and Crime Plan 

that they would like to discuss with the Police and Crime Commissioner.  The current 
Police and Crime Plan is appended to the report to help members identify priority areas 
to discuss.  Members are reminded that the role of the Police and Crime Commissioner is 
to set policy objectives for the police force and therefore topics selected should reflect 
this and not focus on operational policing matters.    

 
  
4. Appendices 
 
 Appendix A - Police and Crime Plan 2021-25 
 
  
5. Background Information 
 

Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025 https://northumbria-pcc.gov.uk/v3/wp-
content/uploads/2021/06/Police-Crime-Plan-V3-FINAL-03.02.21.pdf 

 
 
  

Page 20

https://northumbria-pcc.gov.uk/v3/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/Police-Crime-Plan-V3-FINAL-03.02.21.pdf
https://northumbria-pcc.gov.uk/v3/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/Police-Crime-Plan-V3-FINAL-03.02.21.pdf


Police &  
 Crime Plan
2021–2025
Fighting crime. 
Preventing crime.  
Improving lives.

northumbria-pcc.gov.uk

Page 21



32 Police and Crime Plan / 2021–2025

A message from your  
Police and Crime Commissioner.
I have always been passionate about 
the North East and I am honoured 
to have been elected to represent 
the views of local people so we can 
work together to make real ch

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Housing Sub Committee 

 
Monday, 22 November 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor A Newman (Chair) 

  Councillors John Hunter, M Thirlaway, J Walker, K Barrie, 
M Green, J Mole and S Phillips 

 
   

 
Apologies:  Councillors L Darke, A Percy, E Parker-Leonard and 

Westwater 
 
HO15/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitutes reported. 
 
 
HO16/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor M Thirlaway declared a non-registerable personal interest in Item 5, Empty 
Homes, as his father works for North Tyneside Council. 
 
 
HO17/21 Minutes 

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
HO18/21 Empty Homes 

 
The sub-committee received a report and presentation in relation to the new Moving-In 
Standard.  The update was focused on the process used to sign off quality checks for empty 
properties and the process used if new tenants had concerns once they had moved into a 
property. 
 
On 22nd March 2021 officers provided an update to Housing Sub-committee on the Empty 
Homes review and the impact that the Covid pandemic had on the service.  Officers had 
provided details on two workshops conducted in February and March 2021, where both 
tenants and Elected Members conducted a thorough review of the Empty Homes Standard.  
The review concluded that the quality of some of the Authority’s empty properties needed 
improvement and the service was carrying out too many repairs for new tenants. 
 
The tenants and member review group had recommended that the Housing service: 

- Implement a new robust post inspection process 
- Have a bigger focus on per-termination inspections 
- Improve the level of redecoration for new tenants 
- Support tenants with rubbish/furniture disposal  
- Improve the cleanliness of the communal areas 

 



Housing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 22 November 2021 

A report was then presented to the Cabinet Member for Housing on 5th March 2021, where 
additional funding was approved to specifically improve the decoration standard of empty 
homes.  Further progress had been made which included: 

- Re-drafting of the Moving in Standard to include common new tenant repairs 
- New robust 100% quality inspection by Team Leaders 
- 20% sample quality inspections by Repair Co-ordinators 
- Recruitment of 4 new painters to join the team 
- Commencement of a communal cleaning project review 
- Commencement of exit surveys for tenants with a view to how they are supported to 

remove waste 
 
Members were informed that, in order to ensure the quality of empty homes, an inspection 
would be carried out by the cleaning team and a quality inspection conducted by the Team 
Leader.  This included the condition of guttering/pipes, windows and internal doors, along 
with a number of other checks.  A number of independent quality inspections would also be 
carried out on properties to provide assurance of standards.  Around 20-30% of properties 
would be selected for a quality assurance check.  Of those checked, around 90% would 
meet the standard.  Where the standard was not met, which tended to be due to minor 
issues, the property would be handed back to the repairs team for more work before 
allocation. 
 
A reduction had been seen in the number of repairs for new tenants, though at 2.4 repairs 
per tenant, this was still seen as high but moving in the correct direction.  The target for 
2022/23 was for the average number of repairs of 1.9.  It was noted that a new ICT system 
for customer satisfaction would be procured but would not be in place for 14/15 months.  In 
the interim a system using satisfaction cards had been devised which was a quick and easy 
way of gaining feedback.  The focus of customer satisfaction had been on Housing 
Responsive Repairs, Gas Servicing, Housing Planned Repairs and Aids and Adaptations.  
Overall, tenants seemed to be generally very happy. 
 
The sub-committee was informed that between April 2021 and October 2021, £72,957 of 
rechargeable repairs occurred (from 430 properties).  Collection recovery was low and a 
large proportion of the charges were around property clearance.  It was noted that most 
tenants seemed to leave some furniture or rubbish in the property.  An exit survey 
suggested that tenants would clear the property themselves, however, this was not the 
case.  A focus group would be established to explore options around addressing home 
waste removals. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the report and information shared. 
 
It was agreed to note the contents of the report and presentation. 
 
 
HO19/21 Crime and Disorder Priorities 

 
The sub-committee received a report highlighting its role in relation to scrutinising crime and 
disorder issues and in preparation for a meeting with the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
The Housing Sub-committee had been designated the Council’s crime and disorder 
committee since its establishment in June 2014.  The requirement for the Council to have a 
scrutiny committee designated to scrutinise crime and disorder originated from the Police 



Housing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Monday, 22 November 2021 

and Justice Act 2006. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Northumbria had been invited to attend the 
meeting of Housing Sub-committee on 24 January 2022 to give Members an update on the 
delivery of the Police and Crime Plan and an outline of current key initiatives. 
 
Police and Crime Commissioners were elected to make sure that local police meet the need 
of the community.  The PCC was the voice of the people and held the police to account.  
Their aim was to cut crime and deliver an effective and efficient police service within their 
force area. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Police and Crime Plan for 2021-25.  Members 
were invited to highlight any areas contained in the Police and Crime Plan that they would 
like to discuss with the PCC.  Members agreed that low level crime, anti-social behaviour 
and domestic abuse were three topics they would like to discuss with the PCC. 
 
 
 


